Expressed in HK$’000 Expressed in HK$’000

AUD US$ RMB AUD US$ RMB

Financial assets measured

at fair value through other

comprehensive income 448,995 – – 321,179 – –

Time deposit with original

maturity over three months – 1,540,808 – – 2,029,933 –

Cash and bank balances 20,026 1,975,671 375,213 29 1,582,258 20,586

Overall net exposure 469,021 3,516,479 375,213 321,208 3,612,191 20,586

As HK$ is pegged to US$, the Group does not expect any significant movements in the

US$/HK$ exchange rates. No sensitivity analysis in respect of the Group’s financial assets

denominated in US$ is disclosed as in the opinion of directors, such sensitivity analysis does

not give additional value in view of insignificant movement in the US$/HK$ exchange rates as at

the reporting date. The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit for

the year and equity in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates

to which the Group has significant exposure at the reporting date.

169ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

42. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

2017 2016

Increase/

(Decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profit for

the year

Effect on

equity

Increase/

(Decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profit for

the year

Effect on

equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

AUD +5% 1,001 22,713 +5% 1 16,885

AUD -5% (1,001) (22,713) -5% (1) (16,885)

RMB +5% 18,761 – +5% 1,029 –

RMB -5% (18,761) – -5% (1,029) –

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to

discharge its obligation under the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial loss

to the Group. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade and bill receivables,

deposits, other receivables, pledged bank deposits, time deposits with original maturity over

three months and cash and cash equivalents. The carrying amounts of these financial assets

presented in the consolidated statement of financial position are net of impairment losses,

if any. Management has a credit policy in place and the exposures to these credit risks are

[…]

months and cash and cash equivalents of the Group is minimised as the funds are placed with

major banks located in Hong Kong and the PRC respectively.

170 SHOUGANG FUSHAN RESOURCES GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

42. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. The Group’s major exposure to

interest rate risk relates primarily to cash and cash equivalents. Interest rates and terms of

other financial assets, pledged bank deposits, bank balances and cash and amounts due to

non-controlling interests of subsidiaries, are disclosed in notes 25, 26, 27 and 31 respectively.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit after income tax for the year and retained

profits to a change in interest rates of +25 basis points and -25 basis points (2016: +25 basis

points and -25 basis points). The calculations are based on the cash and cash equivalents at

31 December 2017 and 2016. All other variables are held constant.

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

If interest rates were 25 basis point

(2016: 25 basis point) higher

Profit for the year increase by 1,812 332

If interest rates were 25 basis point

(2016: 25 basis point) lower

Profit for the year decrease by 1,812 332

(iv) Price risk

This relates to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than changes in interest rates and

foreign exchange rates). The Group is exposed to other price risk arising from its listed equity

investments classified as financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive

income. Details of the financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive

income are set out in note 21. Management manages this exposure by maintaining a portfolio

of investments with different risk and return profiles and consider hedging the risk exposure